

The Manager (Listing)
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Tower
Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400001

Date: 14th August, 2026

Scrip Code: 531041

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on 14th August, 2026

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Pursuant to Regulations 30, 33 and other applicable Regulations, if any, of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, ("Listing Regulations"), we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e. on Friday, 14th August, 2026, *inter-alia*, considered and approved the following: -

- i. Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the first quarter ended 30th June, 2026 along with the limited review report of the Statutory Auditors.
- ii. The 41th Annual General Meeting (AGM) will be convened on Friday, 18th September, 2026 through Video Conferencing (VC) / Other Audio Visual Means (OAVM).
- iii. The Record date for the purpose of AGM and Dividend (if declared), will be on Friday, 11th September, 2026 and the Register of Members and Share transfer Book of the Company will remain closed from 12th September, 2026 to 18th September, 2026 (both days inclusive).
- iv. Appointment of Mrs. Nisha Mehta (DIN: 11885108) as Additional Director & Whole Time Director w.e.f. 14th August, 2026 for a period of 5 (five) years subject to approval of members of the Company in general meeting.

A copy of the Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) along with the Limited Review Report of the Statutory Auditors pursuant to Regulation 33(3) of the Listing Regulations are enclosed herewith as **Annexure - I**.

The details as required under Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations read with SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 11th November, 2024 with respect to the appointment of Additional Director & Whole Time Director of the Company is enclosed herewith as **Annexure - II**.

The meeting commenced at 4:00 p.m. and concluded at 6:00 p.m.

You are requested to take same on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For **Competent Automobiles Co. Ltd.**

**DINESH
KUMAR**

Digitally signed by
DINESH KUMAR
Date: 2026.08.14
18:15:47 +05'30'

Dinesh Kumar

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl.: As above.

Standalone Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter Ended 30-06-2026

(Rs. in Lacs)

Sr.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year ended
		30-06-2026	30-06-2025	31-03-2026	31-03-2026
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited
I	Revenue from Operations	57,609.88	42,627.90	55,695.05	2,23,909.86
II	Other Non Operating Revenue	263.55	339.60	305.01	1,160.81
III	Total Revenue (I+II)	57,873.43	42,967.50	56,000.06	2,25,070.67
IV	Expenses				
	a) Cost of materials consumed	-	-	-	-
	b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	53,501.90	42,740.35	54,004.28	1,94,880.96
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(1,788.88)	(5,542.32)	(5,385.99)	4,327.71
	d) Employee benefits expense	2,570.67	2,263.85	2,752.68	9,891.69
	e) Finance Cost	840.43	823.73	633.80	3,136.10
	e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	711.62	706.49	796.48	2,992.28
	f) Other expenses	1,563.72	1,505.31	1,693.73	6,403.65
	Total expenses	57,399.46	42,497.41	54,494.98	2,21,632.39
V	Profit before Exceptional and Tax (III - IV)	473.97	470.09	1,505.08	3,438.28
VI	Exceptional Items	-	-	306.30	306.30
VII	Profit before tax (V - VI)	473.97	470.09	1,198.78	3,131.98
VIII	Tax expense				
	Current Tax	119.00	118.00	351.48	876.48
	Deferred Tax	(13.07)	(13.74)	8.43	(16.92)
	Income Tax Of Earlier Year	-	-	-	-
IX	Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII - VIII)	368.04	365.83	838.87	2,272.42
X	Profit/(loss) from discontinuing operations				
XI	Tax expense of discontinuing operations	-	-	-	-
XII	Profit/(loss) from discontinuing operations (after tax) (X - XI)				
XIII	Profit (Loss) for the period (IX + XII)	368.04	365.83	838.87	2,272.42
XIV	Other Comprehensive Income				
	A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	44.80	(19.24)	(44.32)	(102.05)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be classified to profit or loss	(11.28)	(14.53)	(51.69)	(56.53)
	B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be classified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
	Total Other Comprehensive Income	33.52	(33.77)	(96.01)	(158.58)
XV	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XIII + XIV)	401.56	332.06	742.86	2,113.85
XVI	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- Each)	614.60	614.60	614.60	614.60
XVII	Earnings per equity share				
	(a) Basic	5.99	5.95	18.63	41.96
	(b) Diluted	5.99	5.95	18.63	41.96



Standalone Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed for the Quarter Ended 30-06-2026

(Rs. in Lacs)

Sr.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
		30-06-2026	30-06-2025	31-03-2026	31-03-2026
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited
1	Segment Revenue				
	(a) Showroom	53,268.38	38,842.77	51,580.87	2,08,063.33
	(b) Service & Spares	4,341.50	3,785.13	4,114.18	15,846.53
	Total	57,609.88	42,627.90	55,695.05	2,23,909.86
	Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-
	Net Sales/Income from Operations	57,609.88	42,627.90	55,695.05	2,23,909.86
2	Segment Results				
	(Profit before unallocable exp./ income, finance cost & Tax)				
	(a) Showroom	421.35	300.73	1,398.58	3,274.49
	(b) Service & Spares	629.50	623.49	395.59	2,099.38
	Sub - Total	1,050.85	924.22	1,794.17	5,373.87
	Less: i) Finance Cost	840.43	793.73	633.80	3,136.10
	Add: i) Un-allocable income	263.55	339.60	38.41	894.21
	Total Profit Before Tax	473.97	470.09	1,198.78	3,131.98
3	Capital Employed*				68,122.88

* Capital Employed in the company business are common in nature and cannot be attributed to a specific segment (i.e. Showroom and Service & Spares). It is not practical to provide segmental distribution of capital employed since segregation of the available data could be erroneous.

Notes:

- The above standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of accounting standards generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules notified thereunder and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- The above financial results have been reviewed and recommended for adoption by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 14-08-2026.
- The Statutory Auditors have carried out the Limited Review of the financial results prepared in accordance with Ind AS.
- The segment wise information as stated above have been furnished for each of the reportable primary segments as identified in accordance with Ind AS - 108 under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 read with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- The definitions of the business segmentation and the activities encompassed therein are as follows:
 - Showroom : Purchase and Sale of Vehicles manufactured by Maruti Suzuki India Limited.
 - Services & Spares : Servicing of Maruti Vehicles and Sale of its spare parts.
- The MD & the CFO certificate in respect of the above results in terms of regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been placed before the Board.
- The previous comparative figures have been restated, regrouped and rearranged as per Ind AS to make them comparable.

Place: New Delhi

Date: August 14, 2026



Raj Chopra

Chairman & Managing Director



DINESH MEHTA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

21, Daya Nand Road, Darya Ganj, New Delhi-110 002

E-mail : anupmehta@dmc-ca.net

Phone : +91 11 23272623

+91 11 23272168

Fax : +91 11 23286562

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S LIMITED REVIEW REPORT ON UNAUDITED
QUARTERLY STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE COMPANY
PURSUANT TO REGULATION 133 OF THE SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATIONS
AND DISCLOSURE REGULATIONS) REGULATIONS, 2015 AS AMENDED**

To,

**The Board of Directors
Competent Automobiles Co. Ltd.**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results ("the Statement") of Competent Automobiles Co. Ltd. ("the Company") for the quarter ended June 30, 2026. being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended ("the Listing Regulations), including relevant Circulars issued by SEBI from time to time ("the Circulars").
2. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. The Statement has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 (Ind AS 34), "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder, the Circulars and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulations 33 and 52 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that cause us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") specified under Section 133 of the Act, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and 52 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Dinesh Mehta & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 000220N



Anup Mehta
Partner

M. No. 093133

UDIN: 26093133LZNHPK7440

Place: New Delhi

Date: 14.08.2026





Consolidated Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter Ended 30-06-2026

(Rs. in Lacs)

Sr.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year ended
		30-06-2026	30-06-2025	31-03-2026	31-03-2026
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited
I	Revenue from Operations	65,695.96	44,456.31	61,994.95	2,43,360.31
II	Other Non Operating Revenue	202.83	269.22	243.07	897.36
III	Total Revenue (I+II)	65,898.79	44,725.53	62,238.02	2,44,257.67
IV	Expenses				
	a) Cost of materials consumed	-	-	-	-
	b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	61,155.31	45,258.13	60,533.42	2,13,167.76
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(2,165.67)	(6,422.89)	(6,286.09)	3,654.62
	d) Employee benefits expense	2,982.90	2,404.59	3,034.54	10,790.07
	e) Finance Cost	934.05	821.38	696.55	3,347.76
	e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	801.09	798.84	877.66	3,294.38
	f) Other expenses	1,704.02	1,568.09	1,830.22	6,840.61
	Total expenses	65,411.70	44,428.14	60,686.30	2,41,095.20
V	Profit before Exceptional and Tax (III - IV)	487.09	297.39	1,551.72	3,162.47
VI	Exceptional Items	-	-	315.36	315.36
VII	Profit before tax (V - VI)	487.09	297.39	1,236.36	2,847.11
VIII	Tax expense				
	Current Tax	119.00	118.00	351.48	876.48
	Deferred Tax	(11.18)	(88.79)	19.59	(85.65)
	Income Tax Of Earlier Year	-	-	-	-
IX	Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII - VIII)	379.27	268.18	865.29	2,056.28
X	Profit/(loss) from discontinuing operations				
XI	Tax expense of discontinuing operations	-	-	-	-
XII	Profit/(loss) from discontinuing operations (after tax) (X - XI)				
XIII	Profit (Loss) for the period (IX + XII)	379.27	268.18	865.29	2,056.28
XIV	Other Comprehensive Income				
	A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	45.04	(19.24)	258.49	200.77
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be classified to profit or loss	(11.34)	(14.53)	(51.93)	(56.77)
	B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be classified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
	Total Other Comprehensive Income	33.70	(33.77)	206.57	144.00
XV	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XIII + XIV)	412.97	234.41	1,071.86	2,200.28
XVI	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- Each)	614.60	614.60	614.60	614.60
XVII	Earnings per equity share				
	(a) Basic	6.17	4.36	19.21	38.59
	(b) Diluted	6.17	4.36	19.21	38.59



Consolidated Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed for the Quarter Ended 30-06-2026

(Rs. in Lacs)

Sr.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		30-06-2026	30-06-2025	31-03-2026	31-03-2026
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited
1	Segment Revenue				
	(a) Showroom	61,204.92	40,590.96	57,767.00	2,27,087.36
	(b) Service & Spares	4,491.04	3,865.35	4,227.95	16,272.95
	Total	65,695.96	44,456.31	61,994.95	2,43,360.31
	Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-
	Net Sales/Income from Operations	65,695.96	44,456.31	61,994.95	2,43,360.31
2	Segment Results (Profit before unallocable exp./ income, finance cost & Tax)				
	(a) Showroom	567.78	226.07	1,399.48	3,277.20
	(b) Service & Spares	650.53	623.48	290.36	2,020.31
	Sub - Total	1,218.31	849.55	1,689.84	5,297.51
	Less: i) Finance Cost	934.05	821.38	696.55	3,347.76
	Add: i) Un-allocable income	202.83	269.22	243.07	897.36
	Total Profit Before Tax	487.09	297.39	1,236.36	2,847.11
3	Capital Employed*				71,149.61

* Capital Employed in the group business are common in nature and cannot be attributed to a specific segment (i.e. Showroom and Service &

Spares). It is not practical to provide segmental distribution of capital employed since segregation of the available data could be erroneous.

Notes:

- The above consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of accounting standards generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules notified thereunder and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- The above financial results have been reviewed and recommended for adoption by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 14-08-2026.
- The Statutory Auditors have carried out the Limited Review of the financial results prepared in accordance with Ind AS.
- The segment wise information as stated above have been furnished for each of the reportable primary segments as identified in accordance with Ind AS - 108 under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 read with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- The definitions of the business segmentation and the activities encompassed therein are as follows:
 - Showroom : Purchase and Sale of Vehicles manufactured by Maruti Suzuki India Limited.
 - Services & Spares : Servicing of Maruti Vehicles and Sale of its spare parts.
- The MD & the CFO certificate in respect of the above results in terms of regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been placed before the Board.
- The previous comparative figures have been restated, regrouped and rearranged as per Ind AS to make them comparable.

Place: New Delhi

Date: August 14, 2026



Raj Chopra

Chairman & Managing Director



DINESH MEHTA & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

21, Daya Nand Road, Darya Ganj, New Delhi-110 002

E-mail : anupmehta@dmc-ca.net

Phone : +91 11 23272623

+91 11 23272168

Fax : +91 11 23286562

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S LIMITED REVIEW REPORT ON UNAUDITED
QUARTERLY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE COMPANY
PURSUANT TO REGULATION 133 OF THE SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATIONS
AND DISCLOSURE REGULATIONS) REGULATIONS, 2015 AS AMENDED**

To,

The Board of Directors

Competent Automobiles Co. Ltd.

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results ("the Statement") of Competent Automobiles Co. Ltd, ("the Holding Company") and its subsidiary (the Holding Company and its Subsidiary together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter ended June 30, 2026, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulations 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listings Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the subsidiary namely Competent Kashmir Automobiles Co. Ltd.
5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard ("Ind AS") specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulations 33 and 52 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Dinesh Mehta & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 000220N



Anup Mehta
Partner

M. No. 093133

UDIN: 26093133LLVKVQ3466

Place: New Delhi

Date: 14.08.2026



Annexure – II

Details as required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 11th November 2024

APPOINTMENT OF MRS. NISHA MEHTA (DIN: 11885108) AS ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR & WHOLE TIME DIRECTOR OF THE COMPANY

Sr. No.	Particulars	Details of change
1	Reason for change viz. appointment, resignation, removal, death or otherwise	Mrs. Nisha Mehta (DIN: 11885108) appointed as an Additional Director with effect from 14th August, 2026, to hold office up to the date of the ensuing Annual General Meeting, and appointed as Whole-time Director for a period of 5 (five) years with effect from 14th August, 2026, subject to the approval of the Members of the Company at the General Meeting.
2	Date of appointment/ reappointment/ cessation (as applicable)	14 th August, 2026
	Term of appointment / re-appointment	5 (Five) years
3	Brief Profile (in case of appointment)	Mrs. Nisha Mehta is a graduate and has over 26 years of experience in the automobile industry. She possesses extensive experience in Public Relations and Corporate Communications, Customer Relationship Management, True Value Business Operations, Business Development and Coordination, Stakeholder and Government Liaison, Media and Public Relations, Team Coordination and Administration, Customer Satisfaction and Brand Building. Mrs. Mehta has been associated with the Company in the capacity of Public Relations Officer (PRO) and has made significant contributions towards strengthening the Company's public image, customer relationships and business operations. Over the course of her long-standing association with the Company, she has demonstrated professionalism, commitment, strong communication and coordination skills, and a comprehensive understanding of the automobile business.
4	Disclosure of relationships between directors (in case of appointment of a director)	Mrs. Nisha Mehta is sister of Mr. Raj Chopra, Chairman & Managing Director and Aunt of Mrs. Kavita Ahuja, Whole-Time Director of the Company.